# RESOLUTION NO. 00-06 A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PARTNERS IN EDUCATION SYMPOSIUM 2001, IN ANCHORAGE, ALASKA

WHEREAS, the Alaska Human Resource Investment Council is a public organization which is accountable through its council members and staff to the citizens, the Legislature and the Governor of Alaska; and

WHEREAS, the Alaska Human Resource Investment Council recognizes the value of contextual learning as a means of improving student performance; and

WHEREAS, the Alaska Human Resource Investment Council has promoted the development of Career Pathways as a means to directly engage business and industry in the development of educational programs designed to promote academic achievement and career exploration and fulfillment; and

WHEREAS, the Alaska Human Resource Investment Council has promoted the development of Business Learning Consortia as a means of involving business and industry for the betterment of student learning at all levels; and

WHEREAS, the National Association of Partners in Education has been an objective voice in developing school volunteer, intergenerational, community service, and business partnership programs throughout the United States; and

WHEREAS, PARTNERS IN EDUCATION aims to increase the number, quality, and scope of effective partnerships; increase the availability of resources for the formation and support of effective partnerships; increase awareness about the importance of partnerships for promoting student success; and promote the importance of effective partnerships to policymakers; and

WHEREAS, the National Association of Partners in Education will hold its Annual Symposium 2001 in Anchorage, Alaska involving participants from both a national and international membership; and

WHEREAS, the presentation of such an event in Alaska will serve to improve the development of partnerships between business, industry, labor, government, and community organizations with educational institutions in Alaska and thereby improve Alaska's educational and workforce development system;

## NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that:

The Alaska Human Resource Investment Council supports the National Association of Partners in Education Symposium 2001 in Anchorage, Alaska October 29 through November 2, 2001; and

# BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that:

The Alaska Human Resource Investment Council encourages the active involvement of Alaska business, industry, labor, community organizations, federal, state, and local governments, and educational institutions in the National Association of Partners in Education Symposium 2001.

## **CERTIFICATION**

We, the undersigned, hereby certify that the Alaska Human Resource Investment Council is comprised of 22 members, of whom 21, constituting a quorum, were present at a meeting duly and regularly called, noticed, convened and held this 12<sup>th</sup> day of DECEMBER, 2000, and that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at said meeting by the affirmative vote of 21 members, and opposed by 0 members, and that said Resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Signed this 12th day of December, 2000.

# RESOLUTION NO. 00-06 A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PARTNERS IN EDUCATION SYMPOSIUM 2001, IN ANCHORAGE, ALASKA

a/Alica Calvin	
s/Alice Galvin	
Alice Galvin, Chair	
Alaska Human Resource Investment Council	